
RAJASTHAN STATE SENIOR SELECTION

CHESS TOURNAMENT 2024-25

Organized by 
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21-25 JUNE 2024

2,05,000/-
TOTAL PRIZE

DATE

Kota District Chess Association

FOR REGISTRATION

 98291 51259  92144 24356  8005826716

Venue: Radhika Resort, Near Career Point Gurukul, Thekra Road, Kota

(Event Code-Fide Rating A/F)

Mukesh Mandloi Ishwar Sharma Mohd Kasim

(28 TROPHIES)

BHATIA GROUP



ROUND TIMING DATE

INAUGURATION
st1  Round
nd2  Round
rd3  Round
th4  Round
th5  Round
th6  Round
th7  Round
th8  Round
th9  Round

th10  Round

st21  June, 2024

st21  June, 2024

st21  June, 2024
nd22  June, 2024

rd23  June, 2024
th24  June, 2024

th25  June, 2024

nd22  June, 2024

th24  June, 2024

nd23  June, 2024

th25  June, 2024

8:30 am

9:00 am

3:00 pm

9:00 am

3:00 pm

9:00 am

3:00 pm

9:00 am

3:00 pm

8:30 am

1:30 pm

PRIZE DISTRIBUTION CEREMONY AT 6.00 PM ON 25th June, 2024

*Number of Round and Schedule may be changed depending upon number of players. 
However, such changes will be notified before first round of the game.

SCHEDULE

RAJASTHAN STATE SENIOR SELECTION

CHESS TOURNAMENT

TOURNAMENT DIRECTOR
MR. PREM J. BHATIA

(President, Kota District Chess Association)

(Kota District Chess Association)

MEDIA SECRETARY
MOHD KASIM

SECRETARY
MUKESH MANDLOI

(Secretary, Kota District Chess Association)

ORGANISING SECRETARY
ISHWAR SHARMA

(Treasurer, Kota District Chess Association)

RAJENDRA TELI
CHIEF ARBITER

(International Arbiter)

PRADHUMAN GAUTAM
Dy. CHIEF ARBITER

(Senior National Arbiter)



50000   +  
35000   +   
20000   +   
15000   +  
8000
6000
4000
3000
2500
2000
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500

st1  
nd2  
rd3  
th4  
th5  
th6
th7
th8
th9  

th10  
th11
th12
th13
th14  

th15  

PRIZESRANK

10000   +  
7000   + 
5000   +

st1  
nd2  
rd3  
th4  
th5  

PRIZESRANK
BEST KOTA OPEN

3000   +  
2000   +  
1000   + 

st1  
nd2  
rd3  
th4  
th5  

PRIZESRANK

BEST FEMALE KOTA

2500   +  
1500   +  

st1  
nd2  

PRIZESRANK

BEST UNDER-19 (OPEN)

2500   +  
1500   +  

st1  
nd2  

PRIZESRANK

BEST UNDER-15 (OPEN)

2500   +  
1500   +  

st1  
nd2  

PRIZESRANK

BEST UNDER-13 (OPEN)

2500   +  
1500   +  

st1  
nd2  

PRIZESRANK

BEST UNDER-11 (OPEN)

2500   +  
1500   +  
1000   +  

st1  
nd2  
rd3  
th4  
th5  

PRIZESRANK

BEST UNRATED PLAYER (OPEN)

1000   +  
1000   +  

1000   +  st1  
PRIZESRANK

SPECIAL PRIZE 
FOR YOUNGEST PARTICIPANT

BEST PLAYER (OPEN)

CASH PRIZES & TROPHIES



1.  The tournament will be conducted as per latest FIDE Laws of chess & FIDE 
Swiss System with 10 Rounds.

2. Time Control : 90 Minutes with 30 Second increment from Move 1.

3. Tie Break: In case of a tie, the latest FIDE Rules shall come to effect. The cash 
prize however will not be shared and one player will be eligible for one 
higher prize only.

4. Walk-Over time is 15 Minutes.

5. Draw Offer:  Players can’t make an agreed draw before 30th black move.

6.    Electronic Devices : All electronic items including wrist watches (all types of 
watches) are not allowed in the tournament hall.

7. PROTESTS : Protests if any against the chief Arbiter, should be made in 
writing with protest fee of Rs.1000/- within 15 minutes of occurrence on 
incidence. The fee amount shall be refunded if the appeal is upheld and if 
not then protest fee shall be forfeited.

8. Withdrawal: If any player is absent for any round without intimation to Chief 
Arbiter in writing, He/she shall be removed for all the remaining rounds 
without further notice. All players must remain present in prize distribution 
ceremony.

9. Accommodation: Free AC dormitory share basis Normal lodging will be 
provided to players who come by District Selection.

10. Note : Right of admission to the tournament is reserved with organiser. The 
organiser may refuse the entry to any player without assigning any reason.

11. AICF Registration Fee Rs.300/- for 2024-25 is compulsory for all participants.

12. Tournament Fee Rs.1500/- for all Players (Kota Players 1000/-) 

13. Bank Details: A/c Name: Kota District Chess Association, Bank of India 
A/C No.662110210000052  IFSC Code: BKID0006621 , Industrial Area, Kota 
Branch.

 13. Last Date of entry is 10th June, 2024. However, entry will be accepted till 
8 pm, 19th June, 2024 with a late Fee of Rs.200. 

RULES & REGULATIONS

Rajasthan Chess Association

PRESIDENT
MR. KRISHNA G. SHARMA

SECRETARY
MR. ASHOK BHARGAVA

TREASURER
MR. AJAY GUPTA



RIVER FRONT

CITY PARK

SEVEN WONDER

KOTA TOURIST PLACES
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