











RAJASTHAN STATE SENIOR SELECTION **CHESS TOURNAMENT 2024-25**

Organized by

Kota District Chess Association

(Event Code-Fide Rating A/F)

DATE 21-25 JUNE 2024



FOR REGISTRATION

Mukesh Mandloi 98291 51259

Ishwar Sharma 92144 24356

Mohd Kasim 8005826716

RAJASTHAN STATE SENIOR SELECTION CHESS TOURNAMENT

SCHEDULE

ROUND	TIMING	DATE
INAUGURATION	8:30 am	21 st June, 2024
1 st Round	9:00 am	21 st June, 2024
2 nd Round	3:00 pm	21 st June, 2024
3 rd Round	9:00 am	22 nd June, 2024
4 th Round	3:00 pm	22 nd June, 2024
5 th Round	9:00 am	23 nd June, 2024
6 th Round	3:00 pm	23 rd June, 2024
7 th Round	9:00 am	24 th June, 2024
8 th Round	3:00 pm	24 th June, 2024
9 th Round	8:30 am	25 th June, 2024
10 th Round	1:30 pm	25 th June, 2024
PRIZE DISTRIBUTION CEREMONY AT 6.00 PM ON 25th June, 2024		

^{*}Number of Round and Schedule may be changed depending upon number of players.

However, such changes will be notified before first round of the game.

TOURNAMENT DIRECTOR

MR. PREM J. BHATIA

(President, Kota District Chess Association)

ORGANISING SECRETARY

ISHWAR SHARMA

(Treasurer, Kota District Chess Association)

SECRETARY

MUKESH MANDLOI

(Secretary, Kota District Chess Association)

MEDIA SECRETARY

MOHD KASIM

(Kota District Chess Association)

CHIEF ARBITER

RAJENDRA TELI

(International Arbiter)

Dy. CHIEF ARBITER

PRADHUMAN GAUTAM

(Senior National Arbiter)

CASH PRIZES & TROPHIES

BEST PLAYER (OPEN)

RANK	PRIZES	
] st	50000 + <u>@</u>	
2 nd	35000 + 🦞	
3 rd	20000 + 🦞	
4 th	15000 + 🦞	
5 th	8000	
6 th	6000	
7 th	4000	
8 th	3000	
9 th	2500	
10 th	2000	
11 th	1500	
12 th	1500	
13 th	1500	
14 th	1500	
15 th	1500	

BEST UNRATED PLAYER (OPEN)

RANK	P	RIZES
1 st	2500 +	- 😭
2 nd	1500 +	- P
3 rd	1000 -	r 🧖
4 th	1000 -	r 🥋
5 th	1000 +	F mar

SPECIAL PRIZE FOR YOUNGEST PARTICIPANT

RANK	PRIZES
1 st	1000 + 🙀

BEST UNDER-19 (OPEN)

RANK	PRIZES	
1 st	2500 + 👰	
2 nd	1500 + 💀	

BEST UNDER-15 (OPEN)

RANK	PRIZES	
1 st	2500 + 🙀	
2 nd	1500 + 💀	

BEST UNDER-13 (OPEN)

RANK	PRIZES
1 st	2500 + 🖗
2 nd	1500 + 🖗

BEST UNDER-11 (OPEN)

RANK	PRIZES		
1 st	2500	+	
2 nd	1500	+	9

BEST KOTA OPEN

RANK	PRIZES
1 st	10000 + 👺
2 nd	7000 + 🦞
3 rd	5000 + 🦞
4 th	· ·
5 th	

BEST FEMALE KOTA

RANK	PRIZES
1 st	3000 + 🖁
2 nd	2000 + 🖁
3 rd	1000 + 👺
4 th	P
5 th	P

RULES & REGULATIONS

- 1. The tournament will be conducted as per latest FIDE Laws of chess & FIDE Swiss System with 10 Rounds.
- 2. Time Control: 90 Minutes with 30 Second increment from Move 1.
- 3. Tie Break: In case of a tie, the latest FIDE Rules shall come to effect. The cash prize however will not be shared and one player will be eligible for one higher prize only.
- 4. Walk-Overtime is 15 Minutes.
- 5. Draw Offer: Players can't make an agreed draw before 30th black move.
- 6. Electronic Devices: All electronic items including wrist watches (all types of watches) are not allowed in the tournament hall.
- 7. PROTESTS: Protests if any against the chief Arbiter, should be made in writing with protest fee of Rs.1000/- within 15 minutes of occurrence on incidence. The fee amount shall be refunded if the appeal is upheld and if not then protest fee shall be forfeited.
- 8. Withdrawal: If any player is absent for any round without intimation to Chief Arbiter in writing, He/she shall be removed for all the remaining rounds without further notice. All players must remain present in prize distribution ceremony.
- 9. Accommodation: Free AC dormitory share basis Normal lodging will be provided to players who come by District Selection.
- 10. Note: Right of admission to the tournament is reserved with organiser. The organiser may refuse the entry to any player without assigning any reason.
- 11. AICF Registration Fee Rs.300/- for 2024-25 is compulsory for all participants.
- 12. Tournament Fee Rs.1500/- for all Players (Kota Players 1000/-)
- 13. Bank Details: A/c Name: Kota District Chess Association, Bank of India A/C No.662110210000052 IFSC Code: BKID0006621, Industrial Area, Kota Branch.
- 13. Last Date of entry is 10th June, 2024. However, entry will be accepted till 8 pm, 19th June, 2024 with a late Fee of Rs.200.

Rajasthan Chess Association

KOTA TOURIST PLACES

RIVER FRONT



CITY PARK



SEVEN WONDER

